CHAPTER 51.

Published March 8, 1869.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 134 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend chapter 18 of the revised states, entitled of the assessment and collection of taxes, and to restore section 65 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, entitled of the assessment and collection of taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 134 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend chapter, 18 of the revised statutes, entitled of the assessment and collection of taxes," is hereby repealed.

Restored.

SECTION 2. Section 65 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, entitled "of the assessment and collection of taxes," is hereby restored and declared to be in force.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 3, 1869.

CHAPTER 52.

[Published March 5, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend section five of chapter 167 of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to establish lumber districts in this state, aud to regulate the traffic in logs, timber and lumber in said districts."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended:

SECTION 1. Section five (5) of chapter one hundred and sixty-seven (167) of the general laws of 1864, is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to wit: Each inspector may divide his district into such number of subdistricts as he may deem best, and for each subdistrict as well as for any specific purpose, may appoint one or more deputies, for whose conduct and fidelity in the discharge of his or their duties as such, he shall be responsible upon his official bond. And for the purpose of carrying out the objects of this act, each of said lumber inspectors shall have power and authority to administer oaths to their several deputies, or for any purpose relating to the duties of their office.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1869.

CHAPTER 53.

[Published March 8, 1869.]

AN ACT concerning proceedings by garnishment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all cases wherein any person or cor- when hability poration shall be served with notice and affidavit under shall case. the provisions of any law of this state relating to garnishment, except garnishment on execution, the liability of such person or corporation as garnishee shall cease and be discharged, unless the plaintiff in the action, within ten days after such service on such person or corporation shall file in the office of the clerk of the court in which the action is pending wherein the garnishment is made, his complaint duly verified, stating the amount of the indebtedness of the defendant in the action to him, over and above all legal set-off, and the circumstances out of which such indebtedness accrued.

SECTION 2. Whenever any complaint shall be filed How garnishes as is provided in the first section, and the defendant charged. therein shall desire to discharge the person or corporation garnisheed as aforesaid from liability upon such garnishment, he may file with the clerk of the court aforesaid, a written undertaking in the action, in double

ţ